of the Placees and their respective ultimate beneficial owners are third parties independent of and not

connected with the Company and its connected persons. None of the Placees has become a substantial

shareholder (as defined in the Listing Rules) of the Company upon completion of the Placing.

The net proceeds (after deducting the placing commission and other related expenses and professional fees

from the gross proceeds) from the Placing are approximately HK$61,509,000 which are intended to be used

in the following manner:

Intended application of net proceeds Amount and

approximate % of

allocated net

proceeds

Expected timeline of

usage

Zhuhai Quay#2 construction at the existing Zhuhai site 44,902,000 (73%) 2024 to 2026

General working capital 16,607,000 (27%) 2024 to 2025

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon completion of the Placing are as

follows:

Shareholders Immediately before completion

of the Placing

 Immediately upon completion of the

Placing

 Number of Shares Approximate %

shares of

shareholding

 Number of Shares  Approximate %

shares of

shareholding

Sanju Environmental Protection

(Hong Kong) Limited (Note 1)

641,566,556 32.38%  641,566,556 30.10%

Mr. Wang Lishan (“Mr. Wang”)

(Note 2)

414,539,278 20.92%  414,539,278 19.45%

Mr. Cao Yunsheng (“Mr. Cao”)

(Note 3)

28,360,000 1.43%  28,360,000 1.33%

Mr. Lo Chun Yim (“Mr. Lo”) and

Ms. Hong Man Chu (“Ms. Hong”)

(Note 4)

161,995,555 8.17%  161,995,555 7.60%

Placees – –  150,000,000 7.04%

Other public Shareholders 735,137,000 37.10%  735,137,000 34.49%

Total 1,981,598,389 100%  2,131,598,389 100%

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, Sanju Environmental Protection (Hong Kong) Limited is wholly-owned by Beijing

Haixin Energy Technology Co., Ltd. (北京海新能源科技股份有限公司) (formerly known as Beijing Sanju

Environmental Protection & New Material Co. Ltd. (北京三聚環保新材料股份有限公司)), a company listed on the

Shenzhen Stock Exchange (stock code: 300072).

2. As at the date of this announcement, (i) Cheung Hing Investment Limited, which is wholly-owned by Mr. Wang, held

396,911,278 Shares; and (ii) Mr. Wang directly held 17,628,000 Shares in his personal capacity. Mr. Wang is deemed

to be interested in all the Shares held by Cheung Hing Investment Limited by virtue of Part XV of the SFO.